51,778,254, the total number of ADSs that would represent such total number of shares based on a share-to-ADS ratio of five-to-one.

Also, at September 30, 2020, on pro forma basis taking into account the issuance of 4,371,131 ADSs pursuant to the Company’s Sales
Agreement with A.G.P./Alliance Global Partners, dated October 2, 2020 and the issuance of 62,613 ADSs (313,063 Ordinary Shares) to employees
under the Company’s 2016 Equity Incentive Plan, we had a net tangible book value of approximately $26.6 million corresponding to a net tangible
book value of $0.095 per Ordinary Share, or $0.473 per ADS.

After giving additional effect to the sale of 6,265,063 ADSs in this offering at a public offering price of $4.15 per ADS, and after deducting
placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020
would have been approximately $50.7 million, or $0.162 per Ordinary Share or $0.811 per ADS. This amount represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of $0.067 per Ordinary Share or $0.338 per ADS as a result of this offering and an immediate dilution of approximately
$3.339 per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ADS basis:

Public offering price per ADS $ 4.15
Pro forma Net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2020 $ 0.473
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per ADS attributable to investors purchasing ADSs in this

offering $ 0.338
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after offering $ 0.811
Dilution per ADS to investors purchasing ADSs in the offering $ 3.339

The above discussion and table are based on 281,059,990 Ordinary Shares outstanding as of December 25, 2020, and does not include the
following as of that date:

● 27,900,417 Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding under our 2016 Equity Incentive Plan, at a weighted
average exercise price of NIS 1.79 (approximately $0.56) per share (approximately $2.78 per ADS), of which 14,930,251  were vested
as of December 25, 2020; and

● 13,626,285 Ordinary Shares reserved for issuance and available for future grant under our 2016 Equity Incentive Plan.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised or we issue additional Ordinary Shares under our equity incentive plans, you